Appl. Sci. 2021, 11, x. https://doi.org/10.3390/xxxxx www.mdpi.com/journal/applsci
Article 1
Fusion of Unobtrusive Sensing Solutions for Home-Based Ac- 2
tivity Recognition and Classification using Data Mining Mod- 3
els and Methods 4
Idongesit Ekerete1, Matias Garcia-Constantino1, Alexandros Konios 2, Mustafa A. Mustafa3,4, Yohanca Diaz5, Chris 5
Nugent1 and Jim McLaughlin6* 6
1  School of Computing, Jordanstown Campus, Ulster University, United Kingdom.   7

Appl. Sci. 2021, 11, x FOR PEER REVIEW 15 of 17
In conclusion, this study presented the use of low-cost unobtrusive (privacy-friendly) 424
SSs for indoor ARC in a laboratory kitchen environment similar to a home environment. 425
Experimental results indicated instances of activity recognition during activities such as 426
making a cup of tea/coffee and classification of the same actions using DM models and 427
methods with a pooled Mean predictive accuracy of 96.5%. Future study will calculate the 428
speed and range of these activities, including the use of DM tools to score and evaluate 429
their performance.  430
6. Acknowledgements 431
  Research is funded by the EU’s INTERREG VA program, managed by the Special EU 432
Program Body (SEUPB). 433
 434
 435
References 436
[1] H. Medjahed, D. Istrate, J. Boudy, and B. Dorizzi, “Human activities of daily living recognition using fuzzy logic for elderly 437
home monitoring,” in IEEE International Conference on Fuzzy Systems, 2009, pp. 2001–2006, doi: 10.1109/FUZZY.2009.5277257. 438
[2] I. F. Ekerete, M. Garcia-Constantino, Y. Diaz, O. M. Giggins, M. A. Mustafa, A. Konios, P. Pouliet, C. D. Nugent, and J. 439
McLaughlin, “Data Mining and Fusion of Unobtrusive Sensing Solutions for Indoor Activity Recognition,” Proc. Annu. Int. 440
Conf. IEEE Eng. Med. Biol. Soc. EMBS, vol. 2020-July, no. September, pp. 5357–5361, 2020, doi: 441
10.1109/EMBC44109.2020.9175896. 442
[3] M. K. Karlsson, T. Vonschewelov, C. Karlsson, M. CÃster, and B. E. Rosengen, “Prevention of falls in the elderly: A review,” 443
Scand. J. Public Health, vol. 41, no. 5, pp. 442–454, 2013, doi: 10.1177/1403494813483215. 444
[4] S. Myers, W. R. Grant, E. N. Lugn, B. Holbert, and C. J. Kvedar, “Impact of home-based monitoring on the care of patients 445
with congestive heart failure,” Home Heal. Care Manag. Pract., vol. 18, no. 6, pp. 444–451, 2006, doi: 10.1177/1084822306289991. 446
[5] C. Debes, A. Merentitis, S. Sukhanov, M. Niessen, N. Frangiadakis, and A. Bauer, “Monitoring activities of daily living in 447
smart homes: Understanding human behavior,” IEEE Signal Process. Mag., vol. 33, no. 2, pp. 81–94, Mar. 2016, doi: 448
10.1109/MSP.2015.2503881. 449
[6] M. Noorkõiv, H. Rodgers, and C. I. Price, “Accelerometer measurement of upper extremity movement after stroke: A 450
systematic review of clinical studies,” J. Neuroeng. Rehabil., vol. 11, no. 1, 2014, doi: 10.1186/1743-0003-11-144. 451
[7] V. Lugade, E. Fortune, M. Morrow, and K. Kaufman, “Validity of using tri-axial accelerometers to measure human 452
movement-Part I: Posture and movement detection,” Med. Eng. Phys., vol. 36, no. 2, pp. 169–176, 2014, doi: 453
10.1016/j.medengphy.2013.06.005. 454
[8] D. Figo, P. C. Diniz, D. R. Ferreira, and J. M. P. Cardoso, “Preprocessing techniques for context recognition from 455
accelerometer data,” Pers. Ubiquitous Comput., vol. 14, no. 7, pp. 645–662, 2010, doi: 10.1007/s00779-010-0293-9. 456
[9] J. Oh, M. Eltoukhy, C. Kuenze, M. S. Andersen, and J. F. Signorile, “Comparison of predicted kinetic variables between 457
Parkinson’s disease patients and healthy age-matched control using a depth sensor-driven full-body musculoskeletal model,” 458
Gait Posture, vol. 76, pp. 151–156, Feb. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.gaitpost.2019.11.011. 459
[10] Y. Kim, S. Baek, and B.-C. Bae, “Motion capture of the human body using multiple depth sensors,” ETRI J., vol. 39, no. 2, pp. 460
181–190, 2017, doi: 10.4218/etrij.17.2816.0045. 461
[11] J. Gangrade and J. Bharti, “Real time sign language recognition using depth sensor,” Int. J. Comput. Vis. Robot., vol. 9, no. 4, 462
pp. 329–339, 2019, doi: 10.1504/IJCVR.2019.101527. 463
[12] B. Harasymowicz-Boggio, Ł. Chechliński, and B. Siemiątkowska, “Significance of features in object recognition using depth 464
Appl. Sci. 2021, 11, x FOR PEER REVIEW 16 of 17
sensors,” Opt. Appl., vol. 45, no. 4, pp. 559–571, 2015, doi: 10.5277/oa150411. 465
[13] R. I. Hg, P. Jasek, C. Rofidal, K. Nasrollahi, T. B. Moeslund, and G. Tranchet, “An RGB-D Database Using Microsoft’s Kinect 466
for Windows for Face Detection,” in 2012 Eighth International Conference on Signal Image Technology and Internet Based Systems, 467
Nov. 2012, pp. 42–46, doi: 10.1109/SITIS.2012.17. 468
[14] R. Martin Martin, M. Lorbach, and O. Brock, “Deterioration of depth measurements due to interference of multiple RGB-D 469
sensors,” IEEE Int. Conf. Intell. Robot. Syst., pp. 4205–4212, 2014, doi: 10.1109/IROS.2014.6943155. 470
[15] F. Riquelme, C. Espinoza, T. Rodenas, J. G. Minonzio, and C. Taramasco, “Ehomeseniors dataset: An infrared thermal sensor 471
dataset for automatic fall detection research,” Sensors (Switzerland), vol. 19, no. 20, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.3390/s19204565. 472
[16] A. Kadambi, A. Bhandari, and R. Raskar, “3D Depth Cameras in Vision: Benefits and Limitations of the Hardware,” pp. 3– 473
26, 2014, doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-08651-4_1. 474
[17] M. Garcia-Constantino, A. Konios, I. Ekerete, S.-R. G. R. G. Christopoulos, C. Shewell, C. Nugent, and G. Morrison, 475
“Probabilistic Analysis of Abnormal Behaviour Detection in Activities of Daily Living,” 2019 IEEE Int. Conf. Pervasive Comput. 476
Commun. Work. PerCom Work. 2019, no. February, pp. 461–466, 2019, doi: 10.1109/PERCOMW.2019.8730682. 477
[18] M. Garcia-Constantino, A. Konios, M. A. Mustafa, C. Nugent, and G. Morrison, “Ambient and Wearable Sensor Fusion for 478
Abnormal Behaviour Detection in Activities of Daily Living,” 2020 IEEE Int. Conf. Pervasive Comput. Commun. Work. PerCom 479
Work. 2020, no. March, 2020, doi: 10.1109/PerComWorkshops48775.2020.9156249. 480
[19] M. Garcia-Constantino, A. Konios, and C. Nugent, “Modelling Activities of Daily Living with Petri nets,” 2018 IEEE Int. Conf. 481
Pervasive Comput. Commun. Work., no. i, pp. 866–871, 2018, doi: 10.1109/PERCOMW.2018.8480225. 482
[20] J. Wang, R. Chen, X. Sun, M. F. H. She, and Y. Wu, “Recognizing human daily activities from accelerometer signal,” Procedia 483
Eng., vol. 15, pp. 1780–1786, 2011, doi: 10.1016/j.proeng.2011.08.331. 484
[21] Q. Ni, T. Patterson, I. Cleland, and C. Nugent, “Dynamic detection of window starting positions and its implementation 485
within an activity recognition framework,” J. Biomed. Inform., vol. 62, pp. 171–180, 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.jbi.2016.07.005. 486

Conf. Ubiquitous Comput., pp. 1054–1058, 2012, doi: 10.1145/2370216.2370441. 496
[26] A. Konios, M. Garcia-Constantino, S.-R. G. Christopoulos, M. A. Mustafa, I. Ekerete, C. Shewell, C. Nugent, and G. Morrison, 497
“Probabilistic Analysis of Temporal and Sequential Aspects of Activities of Daily Living for Abnormal Behaviour Detection,” 498
Proc. 16th IEEE Int. Conf. Ubiquitous Intell. Comput. (UIC ’19), pp. 723–730, 2019, doi: 10.1109/SmartWorld-UIC-ATC- 499
SCALCOM-IOP-SCI.2019.00158. 500
[27] T. Shany, S. J. Redmond, M. Marschollek, and N. H. Lovell, “Assessing fall risk using wearable sensors: a practical discussion,” 501
Z. Gerontol. Geriatr., vol. 45, no. 8, pp. 694–706, 2012, doi: 10.1007/s00391-012-0407-2. 502
[28] A. König, C. F. Crispim Junior, A. Derreumaux, G. Bensadoun, P. D. Petit, F. Bremond, R. David, F. Verhey, P. Aalten, and 503
P. Robert, “Validation of an automatic video monitoring system for the detection of instrumental activities of daily living in 504
dementia patients,” J. Alzheimer’s Dis., vol. 44, no. 2, pp. 675–685, 2015, doi: 10.3233/JAD-141767. 505
[29] I. González-Díaz, V. Buso, J. Benois-Pineau, G. Bourmaud, G. Usseglio, R. Mégret, Y. Gaestel, and J. F. Dartigues, 506
Appl. Sci. 2021, 11, x FOR PEER REVIEW 17 of 17
“Recognition of instrumental activities of daily living in egocentric video for activity monitoring of patients with dementia,” 507
in Health Monitoring and Personalized Feedback using Multimedia Data, Springer International Publishing, 2015, pp. 161–178. 508
[30] C. D. Nugent, M. D. Mulvenna, X. Hong, and S. Devlin, “Experiences in the development of a Smart Lab,” Int. J. Biomed. Eng. 509
Technol., vol. 2, no. 4, pp. 319–331, 2009, doi: 10.1504/IJBET.2009.027796. 510
[31] I. Cleland, S. McClean, J. Rafferty, J. Synnott, C. Nugent, A. Ennis, P. Catherwood, and I. McChesney, “A Scalable, Research 511
Oriented, Generic, Sensor Data Platform,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 45473–45484, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2852656. 512
[32] J. Rafferty, J. Medina-Quero, S. Quinn, C. Saunders, I. Ekerete, C. Nugent, J. Synnott, and M. Garcia-Constantino, “Thermal 513
Vision Based Fall Detection via Logical and Data driven Processes,” Proc. - 2019 IEEE/ACIS 4th Int. Conf. Big Data, Cloud 514
Comput. Data Sci. BCD 2019, pp. 35–40, 2019, doi: 10.1109/BCD.2019.8884820. 515
[33] P. Bhatia, “Introduction to Data Mining,” Data Min. Data Warehous., no. May, pp. 17–27, 2019, doi: 10.1017/9781108635592.003. 516
[34] L. Morissette and S. Chartier, “The k-means clustering technique: General considerations and implementation in 517
Mathematica,” Tutor. Quant. Methods Psychol., vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 15–24, 2013, doi: 10.20982/tqmp.09.1.p015. 518
[35] S. Hosseini and S. R. Sardo, “Data mining tools -a case study for network intrusion detection,” Multimed. Tools Appl., vol. 80, 519